
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Paul Bateman, Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01235 422523

E-mail: paul.bateman@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 12 March 2019

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 20 MARCH 2019 AT 6.00 PM

THE FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, BENSON 
LANE, WALLINGFORD OX10 8BA

Members of the Committee:
Toby Newman (Chairman)
Anthony Dearlove (Vice-
Chairman)
Joan Bland
Lorraine Hillier
Elaine Hornsby

Mocky Khan
Jeannette Matelot
David Nimmo-Smith
Ian Snowdon

David Turner
Ian White

Substitutes
Nigel Champken-Woods
Steve Connel

Sue Cooper
Stefan Gawrysiak

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on 
this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 

Public Document Pack



2

1 Chairman's announcements  

To receive any announcements from the chairman and general housekeeping matters.

2 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.

3 Minutes of the previous meetings  (Pages 5 - 16)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the meetings 
held on 6 and 20 February 2019.  

4 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

5 Urgent business  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent and to receive any notification of any applications deferred or 
withdrawn.

6 Proposals for site visits  

7 Public participation  

To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.  

Development control applications

Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information

All the background papers with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (eg those held in enforcement files) used in the reports in this 
agenda are held in the application file (working file) referenced by the application 
number. 

Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting.

Summary index of applications



3

Site Address Proposal Application No Page

8 P18/S0002/O-
Shirburn Road, 
Watlington 
OX49 5BZ  

Outline application for up to 37 
Retirement Units for people aged 55 
and over, provision of a Care Home 
and 4 staff accommodation units.

P18/S0002/O 17 - 38

9 P17/S4441/O - 
Land north of 
Rycote Lane 
near Thame 
OX9 2BY  

The erection of up to 180,000 square 
feet (up to 16,722 square metres) of 
B2/B8 with ancillary B1(a) and B1(c) 
together with parking, drainage, 
landscaping (structural and 
incidental) and highway works.

P17/S4441/O 39 - 62

10 P18/S3514/FUL 
- 1 Villa Close, 
Cholsey OX10 
9FJ  

Change of Use to Ground Floor 
Live/Work Unit. Work Unit proposed 
to be a 1 Bed Self Contained Flat. 
Front elevation alteration to remove 
the triple full length shop front 
glazing and replace with a traditional 
door and separate double window. 
Rear elevation alteration to remove 
the double length windows and 
replace with a smaller traditional 
window.

P18/S3514/FUL 63 - 76

11 P18/S4154/HH -
1 Waterperry, 
OX33 1LD  

Two storey side extension to create 
open plan kitchen/dining at ground 
floor and replacement bedroom 4 
with ensuite bathroom at first floor.

P18/S4154/HH 77 - 88

12 P18/S3705/FUL 
- Land North of 
Beckley Court, 
Beckley, 
Oxfordshire  

Proposed new 3 bed dwelling. P18/S3705/FUL 89 - 
106



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 6 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 6.00 PM

DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7JN

Present:

Toby Newman (Chairman)

Anthony Dearlove, Mocky Khan, Jeannette Matelot, David Nimmo-Smith, David Turner 
and Ian White

Apologies:

Joan Bland, Lorraine Hillier, Elaine Hornsby and Ian Snowdon tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Paul Bowers, Steven Corrigan, Paula Fox, Kim Gould, Davina Sarac and Tom Wyatt

Also present: 

John Walsh

178 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

179 Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 
2019 as a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign these as such.

180 Declarations of interest 

Ian White declared an interest in relation to applicationP18/S3149/HH – land at Cromwell 
Cottage, 50 high Street, Chinnor as the partner of the applicant. He would withdraw from 
the meeting for the consideration and vote on this item.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

David Nimmo-Smith declared in relation to application P18/S2165/FUL – land at 
Townlands Hospital, York Road, Henley-on-Thames, that although he is a member of 
Henley Town Council, he has had no involvement in the consideration of this application.

Anthony Dearlove declared in relation to application P18/S3624/FUL – land at 186 
Abingdon Road, Didcot, that, as a member of Didcot Town Council, he had involvement in 
the consideration of this application and would not take part in the consideration of the 
item at this evening’s meeting.

181 Urgent business 

There was no urgent business.

182 Proposals for site visits 

There were no proposals for site visits.

183 Public participation 

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting.

184 P18/S3624/FUL - 186 Abingdon Road, Didcot OX11 9BP 

Anthony Dearlove d
[...]
 site and restricted space for parking on the site.

John Walsh, the local ward councillor, addressed the committee on this application.

The committee noted that the issue of levels would be considered as part of any reserved 
matters application. 

A motion, moved and seconded, to grant outline planning permission was declared carried 
on being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant outline planning permisison for application P18/S3904/O subject 
to the following conditions: 
1.  Commencement - outline planning permission.
2.  Submission of reserved matters – general.
3.  Approved plans.
4.  New vehciluar access shall be constructed to highways specifications.
5.  Vision splay protection.
6.  Parking and manoeuvring areas retained.
7.  No surface water drainage to highway.

186 P18/S4099/FUL - Ashbrook, The Croft, Aston Tirrold OX11 9DL 

The committee considered application P18/S4099/FUL for the erection of a detached 
chalet-style dwelling with parking and amenity space at Ashbrook, The Croft, Aston Tirrold 
OX11 9DL.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

The planning officer advised of two further objections reiterating objections set out in the 
report. The conservation officer and countryside officer had raised no objection to the 
application. The tree officer had raised no objection subject to appropriate conditions to 
cover tree and hedge protection (condition 4).

Jane Imbush, a representative of Aston Tirrold Parish Council, spoke objecting to the 
application.  

Jake Collinge, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.
Page 7



4

A motion, moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/S4099/FUL subject to 
the following conditions:
1. Commencement of development within three years. 
2. 
[...]
pted South Oxfordshire Local Plan, and advice in the South Oxfordshire Design 
Guide and the NPPF.

189 P18/S3149/HH - Cromwell Cottage, 50 High Street, Chinnor OX39 
4DH 

Ian White left the meeting during the consideration and voting on this item (see Minute 
180).

The committee considered application P18/S3149/HH for a replacement of the existing 
rear extension roof, new single storey rear extension and removal of the frontage hedge 
and creation of one car parking space to the front of the property at Cromwell Cottage, 50 
High Street, Chinnor OX39 4DH.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

A motion, moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

Page 9



6

RESOLVED: To grant planning permission for application P18/S3149/HH subject to the 
following conditions:
1. Commencement of development within three years.
2. Development to be in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials to be as specified on application drawings and forms.
4. Tree protection details to be agreed prior to commencement of development.
5. New vehicular access to be laid out and constructed in accordance with the local 

highway authority’s specifications.
6. Vision splays shall not be obstructed by any object, structure, planting or other 

material.
7. Parking area shall be constructed, laid out, surfaced, drained and completed to be 

compliant with sustainable drainage (SuDS) principles.

The meeting closed at 7.35pm 

Chairman Date

Page 10



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 20 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 6.00 PM

THE FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, BENSON LANE, 
WALLINGFORD, OX10 8BA

Present:

Anthony Dearlove (Vice-chairman in the chair)

Anthony Dearlove, Joan Bland, Lorraine Hillier, Jeannette Matelot, David Nimmo-Smith, 
Ian Snowdon, David Turner, Ian White and Sue Cooper (as substitute for Mocky Khan)

Apologies:

Toby Newman, Elaine Hornsby and Mocky Khan tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Emma Bowerman, Paul Bowers, Joan Desmond, Paula Fox and Ron Schrieber

Also present: 

David Dodds

190 Appointment of Chairman 

As Anthony Dearlove had not yet arrived, a motion moved and seconded, to nominate 
David Nimmo-Smith to chair the meeting in his absence was declared carried on being put 
to the vote.

191 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

192 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

Public Document Pack

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



2

193 Urgent business 

Consideration of Application P18/S0002/O - Shirburn Road, Watlington, had been deferred 
pending a site visit and Application P18/S3705/FUL – Land North of Beckley Court, 
Beckley, had been withdrawn.

194 Proposals for site visits 

There were no proposals for site visits.

195 Public participation 

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting.

196 P18/S3069/FUL - Cabora Bassa, Church Road, Sandford-On-
Thames OX4 4XZ 

David Nimmo-Smith was in the chair for this item.

The committee considered application P18/S3069/FUL for the demolition of an existing 
one and a half storey detached property and the erection of eight one bedroom flats at 
Cabora Bassa, Church Road, Sandford-on-Thames.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

The planning officer reported that, following the publication of the report, the applicants 
had agreed to the inclusion of two additional conditions regarding providing details of 
electric vehicle charging points and cycle parking.  

Hilda Bailey, a representative of Sandford-on-Thames Parish Cou
[...]
 flats with associated parking and landscaping 
at St Lawrence House, St Lawrence Close, Warborough, Wallingford.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Pat Elder, a representative of Warborough Parish Council, spoke objecting to the 
application.  

Page 14



5

Ken Dijksman, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.

Sue Cooper, one of the local ward councillors, spoke objecting to the application

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/S2664/FUL subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Planning permission – three years to implement.
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials schedule. 
4. Obscure glazing.
5. Cycle parking facilities. 
6. Existing vehicular access.
7. Car parking provision. 
8. Construction method statement. 
9. Drainage. 
10. Travel Information pack.
11. Tree protection. 
12. Hard and soft landscaping. 
13. Details of boundary treatments. 

Informative – No development to overhang or obstruct highway 

200 P18/S3705/FUL - Land North of Beckley Court, Beckley, 
Oxfordshire 

This application had been withdrawn.

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm

Chairman Date

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee– 20 March 2019

APPLICATION NO. P18/S0002/O
APPLICATION TYPE Outline
REGISTERED 2.1.2018
PARISH Pyrton
WARD MEMBERS Anna Badcock
APPLICANT Beechcroft 
SITE Shirburn Road, Watlington, OX49 5BZ
PROPOSAL Outline application for up to 37 Retirement Units for 

people aged 55 and over, provision of a Care Home 
and 4 staff accommodation units (all matters 
reserved for future consideration with the exception 
of access)

AMENDMENTS As clarified by alternative indicative layout and 
additiona
[...]
 
effect on the setting of the AONB, which is afforded the highest level of protection.  This 
harm weighs against the development.  

Page 34



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee– 20 March 2019

7.4 The benefits of this development include the provision of land for the edge road around 
Watlington. The delivery of this alternative route could have significant positive impacts 
in terms of reducing traffic congestion in Watlington town centre and improvements in 
air quality.  A reduction in through traffic would also create a more pedestrian friendly 
environment in the town centre.  
   

7.5 The development would provide for a specialist type of residential accommodation and 
would secure a sizable contribution towards the provision of off-site affordable housing, 
to help meet housing needs in the district.  The care home would also provide jobs and 
support the economy.  I consider that significant weight should be attached to the 
benefits that would result from the grant of planning permission. 

7.6 The proposal would result in the efficient beneficial reuse of a brownfield site and this 
needs to be balanced against the planning aim to protect the countryside, particularly 
designated AONBs.  Overall, I consider that the significant benefits of the development 
would outweigh the harm that would be caused to the landscape.  

7.7 When considered against the Development Plan as a whole, I am satisfied that the 
proposal represents a sustainable form of development.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION
8.1 To delegate authority to grant planning permission to the head of planning 

subject to:

i) The prior completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure the affordable 
housing commuted sum, financial contributions and other obligations stated 
above, and

ii) The following conditions:

1. Approval of reserved matters – appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale.

2. Timeframe for submission of reserved matters. 
3. Commencement. 
4. Development to accord with approved plans.
5. Cycle parking. 
6. Electric vehicle charging points.
7. Low NOx boilers.
8. Access prior to first occupation. 
9. Construction traffic management plan. 
10. Travel Plan (including travel information pack). 
11. Lighting scheme. 
12. Tree protection. 
13. Landscape management.
14. Biodiversity offsetting.
15. Surface water drainage 
16. Foul water drainage. 
17. Phased contaminated land assessment. 
18. Remediation strategy and remediation report for contamination.
19. Remediation of unsuspected contamination. 
20. Measures to control noise and dust.
21. Construction hours. 
22. Scheme to protect future residents from noise.
23. Retirement housing age restriction. 

Page 35



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee– 20 March 2019

Author: Emma Bowerman
Contact No: 01235 422600
Email: planning@southoxon.gov.uk

Page 36



Page 37

Agenda Item 8

SAV_EMMBOW
Typewriter
Appendix A - OS extract 



P
age 38

SAV_EMMBOW_1
Typewriter
Appendix B - Indicative layout 



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee  20 March 2019

   

APPLICATION NO. P17/S4441/O
APPLICATION TYPE OUTLINE
REGISTERED 18.12.2017
PARISH GREAT HASELEY
WARD MEMBER Caroline Newton

ADJOINING WARD MEMBERS
Nigel Champken-Woods
Jeannette Matelot
David Dodds

APPLICANT Mr M Sutton
SITE Land north of Rycote Lane near Thame, OX9 2BY
PROPOSAL The erection of up to 180,000 square feet (up to 

16,722 square metres) of B2/B8 with ancillary B1(a) 
and B1(c) together with parking, drainage, 
landscaping (structural and incidental) and highway 
works

OFFICER Amanda Rendell

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 This application has been referred to Planning Committee as the views of 

Great Haseley Parish Council differ from the Officer’s recommendation.

1.2 The development is proposed at The Old Brickworks, Rycote Lane, to the west 
of Thame. The site falls outside the Parish of Thame and falls within Great 
Haseley Parish Council. A location plan is attached as Appendix 1
[...]
dix 2P17/S4441/O



P
age 61

SAV_RendellA_2
Textbox
Appendix 3P17/S4441/O



P
age 62

SAV_RendellA_3
Textbox
Appendix 4P17/S4441/O



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 20 March 2019

APPLICATION NO. P18/S3514/FUL
APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION
REGISTERED 23.10.2018
PARISH CHOLSEY
WARD MEMBER(S) Pat Dawe

Jane Murphy
APPLICANT Mr Paul Lewis
SITE 1 Villa Close Cholsey, OX10 9FJ
PROPOSAL Change of Use to Ground Floor Live/Work Unit. 

Work Unit proposed to be a 1 Bed Self Contained 
Flat. Front elevation alteration to remove the triple 
full length shop front glazing and replace with a 
traditional door and separate double window. Rear 
elevation alteration to remove the double length 
windows and replace with a smaller traditional 
window. (As amplified by additional information 
received 22 & 29 November 2018).

OFFICER David Millinship

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 The application has been referred to planning committee due to conflict between the 

Officer’s recommendation and the views of the parish council (objections due to the 
loss of the commercial unit and highways impacts). 

1.2 The application site comprises the south-eastern end of a terrace of modern live-work 
units set within the Cholsey Meadows residential development site. The wider 
development is set to the south-east of Cholsey village and was formerly part of the 
grounds of Fair Mile Hospital. Following a comprehensive redevelopment of the 
former hospital site the area is now designated as within the built-up area boundary 
(BUAB) of the village under the Cholsey Neighbourhood Plan (NP). 

1.3 Planning permission was granted in July 2010 for the hospital site redevelopment 
including the construction of a row of terraced live-work units (to the south of the 
grade II listed Fair Mile Chapel). A planning condition on the original permission 
sought to secure occupation of the units as solely shared living and working spaces 
unless approved in writing by the local planning 
[...]
1:50 at A1 (unless otherwise indicated)

5    m

0              0.5             1              1.5              2             2.5

PROPOSED FRONT (NW) ELEVATION. SCALE - 1:50

PROPOSED REAR (SW) ELEVATION. SCALE - 1:50

PROPOSED SIDE (SE) ELEVATION. SCALE - 1:50P
age 74



RWP
RWP RWP

WORK SPACE

WC

HALL

RWP

RWP

KITCHEN

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

SVP

BED 1

LIVING/

DINING

Cup'd

BATHROOM

BED 2

RWP RWP RWP RWP

CUP'D

TERRACE

PROJECT:

1VC / 2018 / 01

ISSUE DATE

Existing Floor Plans 

REVISION

DRAWING:

1 Villa Close, Cholsey

DRAWING Number & Revision:

Scale 1:50 at A1 (unless otherwise indicated)

5    m

0              0.5             1              1.5              2             2.5

EXISTING GROUND FLOOR - WORK UNIT. SCALE - 1:50 EXISTING FIRST FLOOR - LIVE UNIT. SCALE - 1:50 EXISTING SECOND FLOOR - LIVE UNIT. SCALE - 1:50

N

P
age 75



RWP
RWP RWP

BEDROOM

BATHROOM

HALL

RWP

RWP

KITCHEN

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

SVP

BED 1

LIVING/

DINING

Cup'd

BATHROOM

BED 2

RWP RWP RWP RWP

CUP'D

WARDROBE

KITCHEN

LIVING/

DINING

FLAT 1

FLAT 2

TERRACE

PROJECT:

1VC / 2018 / 02

ISSUE DATE

Proposed Floor Plans 

REVISION

DRAWING:

1 Villa Close, Cholsey

DRAWING Number & Revision:

Scale 1:50 at A1 (unless otherwise indicated)

5    m

0              0.5             1              1.5              2             2.5

PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR - FLAT 1. SCALE - 1:50 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR - FLAT 2. SCALE - 1:50 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR - FLAT 2. SCALE - 1:50

N

P
age 76



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 20 March 2019

APPLICATION NO. P18/S4154/HH
APPLICATION TYPE HOUSEHOLDER
REGISTERED 12.12.2018
PARISH WATERPERRY
WARD MEMBER(S) John Walsh
APPLICANT Mr & Mrs Atkinson
SITE 1 Waterperry, OX33 1LD
PROPOSAL Two storey side extension to create open plan 

kitchen/dining at ground floor and replacement 
bedroom 4 with ensuite bathroom at first floor

OFFICER Kim Gould

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 This application has been referred to Planning Committ
[...]
CSEN2 of the SOCS and GB4 of the SOLP.

6.6 Community Infrastructure Levy 
This Proposal is CIL liable but as the proposed additional floor area is less than 100sq 
metres, CIL will not be payable on this scheme. 

7.0 CONCLUSION
7.1 Your officers recommend that planning permission is refused because the proposed 

extension, together with the previous extensions to this dwelling, would result in 
disproportionate additions to the original dwelling amounting to a volume increase of 
some 136% over the volume of the original dwelling. This would be contrary to 
Government advice in the NPPF, policy CSEN2 of the Core Strategy and policy H13 of 
the South Oxfordshire Local Plan. As such, the proposed extension would be 
inappropriate development in the green belt which is by definition harmful to its 

Page 80



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 20 March 2019

openness. No very special circumstances exist to overcome this harm in your officers’ 
opinion.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION
8.1 That planning permission is refused for the following reason:

That, having regard to the volume of the proposed extension and that of previous 
extensions, the development will result in disproportionate additions over the 
original dwelling. As such, this would be inappropriate development which is 
harmful to the green belt. No very special circumstances exist to outweigh this 
harm. This would be contrary to Government advice in paragraph 145 of the 
NPPF, policy CSEN2 of the South Oxfordshire Core Strategy and Policies GB4 
and H13 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2011.

Author:        Kim Gould
Contact No: 01235 422600
e-mail:          planning@southoxon.gov.uk

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 83

Agenda Item 11

SAV_SHACRA
Typewriter
Appendix 1

SAV_SHACRA_1
Typewriter
Break in built development

SAV_SHACRA_2
Arrow

SAV_SHACRA_3
Arrow

SAV_SHACRA_4
Typewriter
The application site



General Notes:

1. Dimensions should not be scaled 
[...]
t of 

MEB Design Ltd

3D and rendered images are intended for information and 

illustrative purposes only. 3D and rendered drawings should not be 

relied upon and do not form part of any contractual arrangements.

MEB Design Ltd
Chartered Architects

MEB

© MEB Design Ltd

1 : 100@A3

A

BCRA

Land at Beckley Court

Proposed Roof Plan

MS PC Oct 2018

1805-MEB-XX-02-DR-A-3-203

1 : 100

Proposed Roof Plan

A 11/02/19 Building reduced in size to increase car turning
circles.

P
age 106

SAV_SHACRA_12
Typewriter
Appendix 2 - Roof plan


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meetings
	Minutes
	Planning minutes 20.2.19
	Minutes


	8 P18/S0002/O-Shirburn Road, Watlington OX49 5BZ
	Appendices A-B
	Appendix A - OS Extract
	Appendix B - Indicative Layout


	9 P17/S4441/O - Land north of Rycote Lane near Thame OX9 2BY
	Appendices 1-4
	1 Rycote Lane Appendix 1 Location Plan
	2 Rycote Lane Appendix 2 Illustrative layout
	3 Rycote  Lane Appendix 3 Highways works
	4 Rycote Lane Appendix 4 Site photo


	10 P18/S3514/FUL - 1 Villa Close, Cholsey OX10 9FJ
	P18/S3514/FUL-1 Villa Close Cholsey, OX10 9FJ-Appendices
	1 Location Plan drwgno LOC001
	2 Block Plan drwgno BLO001
	2a Elevations Existing drwgno 1VC 2018 04
	2b Elevations Proposed drwgno 1VC 2018 04
	Sheets and Views
	1villaclose-PRO ELE


	2c Floor Plans Existing drwgno 1VC 218 01
	2d Floor Plans Proposed drwgno 1VC 218 02


	11 P18/S4154/HH -1 Waterperry, OX33 1LD
	Appendices 1-2
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 (2)
	Sheets and Views
	7077-HAB-XX-ZZ-DR-A-P005_Proposed Elevations-S2-P02-7077-P005
	Proposed East Elevation -Front
	Proposed North Elevation
	Proposed West Elevation
	Proposed South Elevation



	Appendix 2 (3)
	Sheets and Views
	7077-HAB-XX-ZZ-DR-A-P001_Existing Floor Plans-S2-P02-7077-P001
	Existing Ground Floor Plan
	Existing First Floor Plan
	OLE1



	Appendix 2 (4)
	Sheets and Views
	7077-HAB-XX-ZZ-DR-A-P003_Proposed Floor Plans-S2-P02-7077-P003
	Proposed Ground FLoor Plan
	Proposed First Floor Plan
	Section AA



	App

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 20 MARCH 2019 AT 6.00 PM

THE FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, BENSON LANE, 
WALLINGFORD OX10 8BA

Present:

Toby Newman (Chairman)

Anthony Dearlove, Joan Bland, Lorraine Hillier, Elaine Hornsby, Mocky Khan, Jeannette 
Matelot, David Nimmo-Smith, Ian Snowdon, David Turner and Ian White

Officers:

Paul Bateman, Paula Fox, Emma Bowerman, Sharon Crawford, David Millinship, Amanda 
Rendell, Ron Schrieber 

Also present: 

Anna Badcock, Caroline Newton, John Walsh and Aaron Wiseman, Oxfordshire County 
Council

201 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

202 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

203 Minutes of the previous meetings 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 6 and 20 
February 2019 as a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign these 
as such.

204 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.



2

205 Urgent business 

There was no urgent business.

206 Proposals for site visits 

There were no proposals for site visits.

207 Public participation 

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting.

208 P18/S0002/O-Shirburn Road, Watlington OX49 5BZ 

The committee considered application P18/S0002/O for up to 37 Retirement Units for 
people aged 55 and over, provision of a Care Home and 4 staff accommodation units (all 
matters reserved for future consideration with the exception of access) on land at Shirburn 
Road, Watlington, OX49 5BZ.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

The planning officer reported that the Pyrton Neighbourhood Plan had been adopted in a 
recent referendum.  The planning officer advised the committee that the result now 
afforded the Plan full weight.

The planning officer recommended the inclusion of two additional conditions relating to 
archaeological investigations.

Colin Ludlow, a representative of Pyrton Parish Council, spoke objecting to the application.

Chris Thompson, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Andrew McAuley and Gill Bindoff, representing Watlington Parish Council, 
spoke in support of the application.

Anna Badcock, the local ward councillor, addressed the committee on this application.

A motion, moved and seconded, to delegate authority to grant planning permission to the 
head of Planning was declared carried on being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: To delegate authority to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission 
for application P18/S0002/O subject to:

i) The prior completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure the affordable housing 
commuted sum, financial contributions and other obligations stated above, and

ii) The following conditions:

1. Approval of reserved matters – appearance, landscaping, layout and scale
2. Timeframe for submission of reserved matters 



3

3. Commencement 
4. Development to accord with approved plans
5. Cycle parking 
6. Electric vehicle charging points
7. Low NOx boilers
8. Access prior to first occupation 
9. Construction Traffic Management Plan 
10.Travel Plan (including Travel Info Pack) 
11.Lighting scheme 
12.Tree protection 
13.Landscape management 
14.Biodiversity offsetting
15.Surface water drainage 
16.Foul water drainage 
17.Phased contaminated land assessment 
18.Remediation strategy and remediation report for contamination
19.Remediation of unsuspected contamination 
20.Measures to control noise and dust
21.Construction hours 
22.Scheme to protect future residents from noise
23.Retirement housing age restriction 
24. Archaeological Written Scheme of Investigation 
25. Staged programme of archaeological evaluation and mitigation

Councillor Khan left the meeting following this item.

209 P17/S4441/O - Land north of Rycote Lane near Thame OX9 2BY 

The committee considered application P17/S4441/O for the erection of up to 180,000 
square feet (up to 16,722 square metres) of B2/B8 with ancillary B1(a) and B1(c) together 
with parking, drainage, landscaping (structural and incidental) and highway works on land 
north of Rycote Lane near Thame, OX9 2BY.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Councillor Amanda Sheppard, a representative of Great Haseley Parish Council, spoke 
objecting to the application.

Tina Fegent, representing Moreton Residents, spoke objecting to the application.

Jake Collinge, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.

Caroline Newton, the local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application.

A motion, moved and seconded, to defer the application subject to a site visit was declared 
carried on being put to the vote.

Consideration of this application had been deferred, pending a site visit.

210 P18/S3514/FUL - 1 Villa Close, Cholsey OX10 9FJ 



4

The committee considered application P18/S3514/FUL for change of use to ground floor 
Live/Work Unit. Work Unit proposed to be a 1 bed self contained flat. Front elevation 
alteration to remove the triple full length shop front glazing and replace with a traditional 
door and separate double window. Rear elevation alteration to remove the double length 
windows and replace with a smaller traditional window at1 Villa Close, Cholsey OX10 9FJ

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

The Chairman reported that in cases where the parish council objected, as in respect of 
this application, there was an expectation that they would attend the meeting to voice their 
objection.

A motion, moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:

1. Three-year time limit
2. Approved plans
3. Materials to match the existing building

211 P18/S4154/HH -1 Waterperry, OX33 1LD 

The committee considered application P18/S4154/HH for a two storey side extension to 
create open plan kitchen/dining at ground floor and replacement bedroom 4 with ensuite 
bathroom at first floor at1 Waterperry, OX33 1LD

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Royston Davis and Sue Parker, representatives of Waterperry with Thomley Parish 
Council, spoke in support of the application.

Mr D Atkinson, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

John Walsh, the local ward councillor, spoke in support of the application.

A motion, moved and seconded, to refuse planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED; That planning permission is refused for the following reason:

That having regard to the volume of the proposed extension and that of previous 
extensions, the development will result in disproportionate additions over the original 
dwelling. As such, this would be inappropriate development which is harmful to the 
green belt. No very special circumstances exist to outweigh this harm. This would be 
contrary to Government advice in paragraph 145 of the NPPF, policy CSEN2 of the 
South Oxfordshire Core Strategy and Policies GB4 and H13 of the South Oxfordshire 
Local Plan 2011.



5

RESOLVED; That the meeting be closed as it had exceeded the constitutional time 
limit of two and a half hours.

212 P18/S3705/FUL - Land North of Beckley Court, Beckley, 
Oxfordshire 

Owing to lack of time, the committee deferred consideration of application 
P18/S3705/FUL, land North of Beckley Court, Beckley, until the next available meeting on 
Wednesday 10 April 2019. 

The meeting closed at 8.45 pm

Chairman Date


